

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 089386
APP. DIV. NO. A-3359-21

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	<u>CRIMINAL ACTION</u>
Plaintiff-Respondent,	:	On Certification from a Judgment of
v.	:	the Superior Court of New Jersey,
	:	Appellate Division
DELSHON J. TAYLOR JR.,	:	Indictment No. 18-07-0257-I
a/k/a TAYLOR DELSHON,	:	
and DJ,	:	Sat Below:
Defendant-Appellant.	:	Hon. Heidi Willis Currier, P.J.A.D.
	:	Hon. Ronald Susswein, J.A.D.
	:	Hon. Christine M. Vanek, J.A.D.
	:	Hon. Linda L. Lawhun, P.J.Cr.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

JENNIFER N. SELLITTI
PUBLIC DEFENDER
31 CLINTON STREET
P.O. Box 46003
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07101
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
973-877-1200

SCOTT M. WELFEL
Atty. ID: 084402013
Assistant Deputy Public Defender
Of Counsel And On The Brief
Scott.Welfel@opd.nj.gov

DEFENDANT IS CONFINED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NOS.</u>	
<u>PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u>	1	
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	6	
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	12	
 <u>POINT I</u>		
 BECAUSE THE PRESIDING JUDGE FAILED TO APPLY THE CORRECT STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR DENIALS OF GRAVES ACT WAIVERS—ORDINARY ABUSE OF DISCRETION—THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND REMAND FOR RECONSIDERATION UNDER THE CORRECT STANDARD.		12
 A. Judicial Review Of The Prosecutor’s Decision Whether To Waive The Graves Act Mandatory Minimum Is Necessary To Prevent N.J.S.A. 2C:43- 6.2 From Violating The Separation Of Powers Doctrine.		15
 B. A Prosecutor’s Decision To Refuse A Graves Act Waiver Should Be Reviewed Under The Same Standard As Every Other Prosecutorial Decision Impacting Sentencing—Ordinary Abuse Of Discretion.		25
 C. Because The Motion Court In This Case Erroneously Reviewed The Prosecutor’s Waiver Denial For Patent And Gross Abuse Of Discretion, This Court Should Reverse And Remand For Consideration Under The Ordinary Abuse Of Discretion Standard.		40

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	<u>PAGE NOS.</u>
D. This Court Should Provide Guidance On What Constitutes An Abuse Of Discretion In The Context Of Graves Act Waiver Denials.	42
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Achacoso-Sanchez v. Immigration and Naturalization Service,
779 F.2d 1260 (7th Cir. 1985)26

Berta v. New Jersey State Parole Bd., 473 N.J. Super. 284
(App. Div. 2022)..... 45, 47

David v. Vesta Co., 45 N.J. 301 (1965)..... 22, 25

Flagg v. Essex Cnty. Prosecutor, 171 N.J. 561 (2002) passim

State in re V.A., 212 N.J. 1 (2012) passim

State v. A.T.C., 239 N.J. 450 (2019) passim

State v. Alvarez, 246 N.J. Super. 137 (App. Div. 1991)..... passim

State v. Andrews, 464 N.J. Super. 111 (App. Div. 2020)44

State v. Bender, 80 N.J. 84 (1979) 26, 28

State v. Benjamin, 224 N.J. 119 (2016)..... 25, 37

State v. Benjamin, 228 N.J. 358 (2017)..... passim

State v. Benjamin, 442 N.J. Super. 258 (App. Div. 2015).....38

State v. Brimage, 153 N.J. 1 (1998).....43

State v. Case, 220 N.J. 49 (2014).....46

State v. Cengiz, 241 N.J. Super. 482 (App. Div. 1990) 34, 35

State v. Dalglish, 86 N.J. 503 (1981).....29

State v. Hess, 207 N.J. 123 (2011).....29

State v. Howard, 110 N.J. 113 (1988)29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

State v. Hyland, 238 N.J. 135 (2019).....33

State v. K.S., 220 N.J. 190 (2015) 46, 48

State v. Kraft, 265 N.J. Super. 106 (1993) 26, 29

State v. Lagares, 127 N.J. 20 (1992)..... passim

State v. Lazarchick, 314 N.J. Super. 500 (App. Div. 1998)32

State v. Leonardis, 73 N.J. 360 (1977) 27, 28, 29, 33

State v. Nance, 228 N.J. 378 (2017) 18, 19, 44

State v. Nwobu, 139 N.J. 236 (1995)..... 26, 29

State v. Rodriguez, 466 N.J. Super. 71 (App. Div. 2021)..... passim

State v. Roth, 95 N.J. 334 (1984)..... 21, 22

State v. Taylor, 259 N.J. 365 (2024).....5

State v. Taylor, No. A-3303-18 (App. Div. Aug. 28, 2019)2

State v. Taylor, No. A-3359-21 (App. Div. Apr. 24, 2024).....4

State v. Todd, 238 N.J. Super. 445 (App. Div. 1990) 34, 35

State v. Vasquez, 129 N.J. 189 (1992) passim

State v. Wallace, 146 N.J. 576 (1996) 26, 28

State v. Warren, 115 N.J. 433 (1989) 20, 21, 30

State v. Watson, 346 N.J. Super. 521 (App. Div. 2002)36

State v. Williams, 192 N.J. 1 (2007).....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Statutes

L. 1981, c.3115

L. 1989, c. 5316

L. 2007, c. 28416

L. 2007, c. 34116

L. 2013, c. 11317

N.J.S.A. 2C:14-2..... 19, 20

N.J.S.A. 2C:28-6.....1

N.J.S.A. 2C:29-1.....1

N.J.S.A. 2C:35-12..... passim

N.J.S.A. 2C:35-14.....33

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-10.....16

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-3.....1

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-4..... 1, 15

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5..... 1, 3, 16, 17

N.J.S.A. 2C:43-2.....18

N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6.2 passim

N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6c..... 12, 15, 17

N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6f passim

N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

N.J.S.A. 2C:51-2..... 19, 20, 31

Court Rules

R. 1:33-6.....18

R. 1:6-2.....18

Constitutional Provisions

N.J. Const. art. III, ¶ 1.....22

Other Authorities

Administrative Office of the Courts, Memorandum, Motions in Graves Act Cases—Delegable by Assignment Judge to Criminal Presiding Judge (Nov. 21, 2008).....18

Attorney General Directive to Ensure Uniform Enforcement of the “Graves Act” (Oct. 23, 2008, as corrected Nov. 25, 2008) passim

Notice to the Bar, Mandatory Electronic Filing in Criminal Matters - eCourts Criminal (Dec. 5, 2016), available at <https://www.njcourts.gov/notices/2016/n161207a.pdf>18

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS APPEALED

Decision Denying Defendant’s Motion to Override
the Prosecutor’s Denial of a Graves Act Waiver8T24-15 to 43-22

Judgment of ConvictionDa103-106

Appellate Division Opinion Pa1-25
